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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL, INC., COMEDY )
PARTNERS, COUNTRY MUSIC. )
TELEVISION, INC., PARAMOUNT )
PICTURES CORPORATION, and BLACK )
ENTERTAINMENT TELEVISION, LLC, )

)
Plaintiffs, )

)
vs. ) NO. 07-CV-2103

)
YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC, )
and GOOGLE, INC., )

)
Defendants. )

___________________________________)
)

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION PREMIER )
LEAGUE LIMITED, BOURNE CO., et al.,)
on behalf of themselves and all )
others similarly situated, )

)
Plaintiffs, )

vs. ) NO. 07-CV-3582
)

YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC, and )
GOOGLE, INC., )

)
Defendants. )

___________________________________)

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF WARREN SOLOW
NEW YORK, NEW YORK
JANUARY 14TH, 2010

JOB NO. 18509
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1 what Mark Ishikawa is referring to when

2 he identifies project number two.

3 Q. That would be the same for

4 Paramount Project 1 and Paramount

5 11:51:14 Project 2?

6 A. I'm unsure of the nomenclature

7 that Mark Ishikawa may use internally

8 and how it maps to the agreed upon

9 contracts between the two companies

10 11:51:33 that are identified by statement of

11 work.

12 Q. It's possible, then, based on

13 your understanding, that BayTSP is

14 referring to projects by different

15 11:51:50 names than Viacom is. Is that what

16 you're saying, Mr. Solow?

17 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

18 form. You can answer.

19 A. I'm saying that I have -- it has

20 11:52:04 recently been brought to my attention

21 that the identification of projects or

22 sub projects or endeavors within BayTSP

23 do not map directly to the agreed upon

24 contracts, statement of works between

25 11:52:33 the two organizations.
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1 Q. Do the -- does that degree of

2 variance in the mapping of project

3 name, based upon what you recently

4 learned, have an impact on the

5 11:53:01 execution by BayTSP of Viacom's

6 instructions?

7 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

8 form.

9 A. I've not yet seen that

10 11:53:22 manifested in performance.

11 Q. Have you investigated it?

12 A. No.

13 Q. Without regard to any specific

14 project, as a general proposition,

15 11:54:00 BayTSP is charged by Viacom with

16 sending takedown notices to online

17 services. Isn't that correct?

18 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

19 form. You can answer.

20 11:54:14 A. That is a component of -- of the

21 services they provide.

22 Q. And with regard to that

23 component of the services they provide,

24 there are some online services to which

25 11:54:38 BayTSP is authorized to send takedown
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1 notices on Viacom's behalf and there

2 are other online services with respect

3 to which BayTSP is not authorized to

4 send takedown notices. Isn't that

5 11:54:50 right?

6 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

7 form.

8 A. Yes.

9 Q. Which online services has BayTSP

10 11:55:03 been authorized to send takedown

11 notices to?

12 A. Those services that are listed

13 in the agreed upon and counter signed

14 statement of works between the two

15 11:55:27 companies. I believe that that list

16 would include YouTube, Google video,

17 MySpace and Yahoo video, at least for a

18 period of time.

19 Q. Can you recall any others?

20 11:55:45 A. I'm sorry. I'll need

21 clarification here and perhaps my

22 answer will be clarifying.

23 I can't speak to the scope of

24 the Paramount projects. They may have

25 11:56:10 included other sites. They may or may
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1 not have. As I said, there is a P2P

2 component missing out of his

3 description or -- of what he refers to

4 as Viacom Project 1.

5 11:56:25 Q. To be clear, when you say "he"

6 you are referring to Mr. Ishikawa in

7 the document sent to you titled

8 "Warren's answers" in the form of

9 Exhibit 3?

10 11:56:38 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection. You

11 can answer.

12 A. Yes.

13 Q. My question was not limited to

14 that document or to Mr. Ishikawa, just

15 11:56:45 to be clear.

16 A. Okay. Could you repeat it then?

17 Q. Sure. I wanted to step back

18 from Exhibit 3. You can actually set

19 it aside if you like, and ask the

20 11:56:57 broader question.

21 Viacom has authorized BayTSP to

22 send takedown notices to certain online

23 services on its behalf but not to

24 others. Correct?

25 11:57:11 A. Viacom defined the list of sites
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1 for which Bay should focus their

2 efforts. I'm not aware of any document

3 that said do not look at this site.

4 Q. Okay. But BayTSP is not

5 11:57:38 authorized to send takedown notices on

6 Viacom's behalf to any site than those

7 expressly listed in the agreements

8 between the two companies. Isn't that

9 right?

10 11:57:52 A. That I'm aware of, there could

11 -- to the extent of my awareness, yes.

12 Q. Mr. Solow, can BayTSP on its own

13 initiative send takedown notices to any

14 site it so chooses for any Viacom

15 11:58:09 content that it so chooses?

16 A. No.

17 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

18 form. Go ahead.

19 A. No.

20 11:58:16 Q. In fact, it can only send

21 takedown notices to the sites that

22 Viacom directs it to do so, for the

23 content that it is directed to send

24 notices for pursuant to the rules that

25 11:58:30 Viacom directs. Isn't that right?
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1 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

2 form. You can answer.

3 A. That is correct.

4 Q. With respect to the sites for

5 11:58:41 which BayTSP is authorized to send

6 takedown notices you identified four;

7 YouTube, Google video, MySpace and

8 Yahoo video. My question is, are there

9 more than those four that you are aware

10 11:58:54 of?

11 A. No.

12 Q. What peer to peer networks is

13 BayTSP authorized to monitor?

14 A. I don't know.

15 11:59:20 Q. Who would know that?

16 A. It depends on the time period

17 that you are speaking of.

18 Q. Today.

19 A. Stanley Pierre-Louis.

20 11:59:48 Q. Do you know who would know that

21 for the period around March, 2007?

22 A. In March of 2007 Bay was

23 monitoring eDonkey, my recollection is

24 failing me there. Anybody who had

25 12:00:18 access to the statement of work would
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1 -- could tell you that. I couldn't

2 tell you who, off the top of their

3 heads, could provide that information.

4 Q. Do you know what steps BayTSP

5 12:00:30 was authorized to take with respect to

6 P2P networks other than monitoring

7 those services?

8 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

9 form. You can answer.

10 12:00:39 A. I don't recall what the exact

11 protocol was on the P2P side.

12 Q. As part of BayTSP's takedown

13 work flow for Viacom, BayTSP makes a

14 copy of each YouTube clip prior to

15 12:01:06 sending a takedown notice to YouTube,

16 correct?

17 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection.

18 A. Yes. They endeavor to do that.

19 Q. In fact, they do that prior to

20 12:01:16 sending a takedown notice, don't they?

21 A. Yes.

22 Q. Is that work flow in place for

23 each of the four services that BayTSP

24 monitors for Viacom?

25 12:01:34 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
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1 parties or Viacom agents to whom that

2 information has been provided as you

3 sit here today?

4 A. I believe it would be provided

5 14:50:31 to Global.

6 Q. Other than Viacom's agents who

7 are involved with identifying Viacom

8 content on the internet, do you know if

9 it's ever been provided to any other

10 14:50:49 Viacom agents or any other third

11 parties?

12 A. As a list? What -- I don't

13 understand the object of the sentence,

14 what have I provided? What is it that

15 14:51:09 we're providing?

16 Q. The information contained in

17 what Michael Housley aggregates at your

18 direction regarding the uploading

19 activity of Viacom and its agents on

20 14:51:21 the YouTube website and on the internet

21 generally.

22 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

23 form.

24 A. For clarity, are we talking

25 14:51:30 dissemination of a list that Michael
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1 Housley has created or are we talking

2 about the upstream from that? Down

3 stream of that? I'm still not

4 understanding what it is that you're

5 14:51:42 asking is being disseminated.

6 Q. Let's focus first on the

7 information being disseminated as

8 aggregated by Mr. Housley.

9 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection.

10 14:51:52 A. Can you -- now, can you repose

11 the question?

12 Q. Sure. In the form as aggregated

13 by Mr. Housley at your direction, do

14 you know if the data regarding Viacom

15 14:52:11 and its agents uploading activity of

16 Viacom content on the internet

17 including YouTube has been provided to

18 any Viacom agent or other third party,

19 other than those that are involved in

20 14:52:24 monitoring the internet for Viacom

21 content?

22 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

23 form.

24 A. Yes.

25 14:52:48 Q. Please identify them?
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1 A. I believe that it has been

2 provided to Jenner & Block and Sherman

3 & Sterling.

4 Q. Do you know when that

5 14:53:04 information was provided to your

6 counsel in this action?

7 A. Not specifically, no.

8 MR. RUBIN: Susan, I'll ask

9 right now that information be produced

10 14:53:28 in the case. If you want to meet and

11 confer about it I'm happy to do so.

12 It's plainly responsive.

13 Q. Other than the partners you've

14 identified thus far, and setting aside

15 14:53:46 those that are involved in monitoring

16 the internet for Viacom content, can

17 you identify any others to whom that

18 data has been provided?

19 A. No.

20 14:54:44 Q. Do you believe that set of data

21 is comprehensive, Mr. Solow?

22 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

23 form.

24 A. I don't know.

25 14:55:02 Q. What leads you to be unable to
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1 conclude that the data provided to you

2 from Viacom subsidiaries and Viacom

3 agents regarding their upload activity

4 with respect to Viacom content on the

5 14:55:16 internet and on YouTube might not be

6 comprehensive?

7 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection.

8 Misstates the record. You can answer.

9 A. When one doesn't know the extent

10 14:55:30 of the universe of a data set it's hard

11 to make a determination that something

12 is missing.

13 Q. Have you had any experience that

14 leads you to conclude that data has

15 14:55:46 been, from time to time, been missing

16 from that data set?

17 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

18 form.

19 A. I can't recall an instance where

20 14:56:10 an instance or event that played out

21 which led me to believe that.

22 Q. Is this data set checked prior

23 to the sending of a takedown notice for

24 a given piece of content to insure that

25 14:56:35 that content is not authorized to be on
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1 the service at issue?

2 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

3 form.

4 A. There is an expectation that

5 14:56:50 will happen, yes.

6 Q. What is the purpose of having

7 that expectation?

8 A. I want to make sure I understand

9 the question.

10 14:57:14 Q. Let me ask it again. It might

11 be a bit confusing. Who checks that

12 data set prior to sending a takedown

13 notice to insure that the content in

14 the takedown notice is not also in that

15 14:57:38 data set?

16 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

17 form.

18 A. Generally BayTSP.

19 Q. Is it correct that BayTSP checks

20 14:58:03 the set of data reflecting what Viacom

21 subsidiaries and agents have identified

22 as content they have uploaded to

23 YouTube and other areas of the internet

24 prior to sending a takedown notice for

25 14:58:28 the purpose of insuring that the
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1 rule.

2 Q. And you always mark the flag

3 high importance on e-mails you sent?

4 A. I do not.

5 18:10:42 Q. Do you only do so when you

6 believe the importance to actually be

7 high?

8 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection.

9 A. In most cases, yes.

10 18:10:55 Q. What did you write to Ms. Nieman

11 that you deemed to be so urgent and of

12 such high importance?

13 A. I was endeavoring to get her to

14 act quickly to re-- to facilitate the

15 18:11:18 reposting of these clips.

16 Q. Clips that had been taken down

17 by Viacom, is that correct?

18 A. That's correct.

19 Q. Didn't you also tell her you had

20 18:11:28 been under the impression that this

21 user was on the protected, do not take

22 down list?

23 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection. You

24 can answer.

25 18:11:44 A. That is what it says here in
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1 this e-mail, yes.

2 Q. Why were you under that

3 impression at the time you sent this

4 e-mail, Mr. Solow?

5 18:11:52 A. I don't recall why specifically

6 I was under that impression.

7 Q. Do you see the response from

8 Evelyn Espinosa to Courtney Nieman and

9 Travis Hill?

10 18:12:14 A. Yes.

11 Q. What does it say?

12 A. "Once again... how do you/the

13 video group KNOW who is on the

14 protected list? ? ? ? ?"

15 18:12:36 Q. And in fact, "know" is in all

16 caps, correct?

17 A. Correct.

18 Q. In your experience in e-mail

19 isn't a word put in all caps for

20 18:12:46 emphasis?

21 A. Often.

22 Q. How did Courtney or the video

23 group know who was on the protected

24 list?

25 18:12:59 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to
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1 form.

2 A. I don't know.

3 Q. In fact, it was your

4 understanding at least on May 1st that

5 18:13:07 there was some breakdown in that

6 process, right?

7 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

8 form.

9 A. Right. Although, I did couch it

10 18:13:20 as I was under the impression. So

11 given an intimate understanding of how

12 I communicate, that was my way of

13 giving them a chance to correct me

14 where I was wrong.

15 18:13:38 Q. Indeed. But it was in fact your

16 impression at the time that there was

17 some breakdown in the process regarding

18 confirming whether or not a clip was

19 authorized prior to issuance of a

20 18:13:50 takedown notice. Isn't that right?

21 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection.

22 A. My impression was that this user

23 was or should have been on a protected

24 do not take down list.

25 18:14:04 Q. Do you know if a retraction was
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1 sent for any or all videos attached to

2 the 66 in 2008?

3 A. I believe retractions were sent

4 for these clips.

5 18:14:13 Q. Do you know if those videos are

6 life on the service today?

7 A. I don't believe they are.

8 Q. But didn't you just testify that

9 Viacom issued a retraction for those

10 18:14:34 videos?

11 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection.

12 A. Can we have the court reporter

13 read back my answer?

14 Q. Why don't you just answer it

15 18:14:44 again, Mr. Solow?

16 A. I'd say it would be more

17 consistent to rely on my answer.

18 Q. I'll ask you the question again.

19 It is your understanding that BayTSP

20 18:14:55 issued a retraction for some or all the

21 videos set forth in the those attached

22 to Exhibit 28 on Viacom's behalf?

23 Isn't that right?

24 A. Yes.

25 18:15:07 MR. RUBIN: Let's mark Exhibit
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1 29.

2 (SolowP-29 is received and

3 marked for identification.)

4 Q. Mr. Solow, Exhibit 29 is a

5 18:15:44 document produced by BayTSP in this

6 action bearing BayTSP 001124869

7 consists of a retraction notice sent by

8 BayTSP to YouTube on May 1st, 2007 just

9 a few hours after the e-mail we saw in

10 18:16:14 Exhibit 28.

11 A. Yes.

12 Q. Do you recognize this document?

13 A. No. I do not.

14 Q. Is this a document that contains

15 18:16:32 a retraction of some or all of the

16 notice of alleged infringement

17 contained as attachments to Exhibit 28?

18 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection. You

19 can answer.

20 18:16:43 A. I don't know, short of going

21 through and matching everyone of these

22 video IDs to the IDs in here, I don't

23 know.

24 Q. Let's short cut that and just

25 18:17:04 focus on one.
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1 A. Okay.

2 Q. If you can pull up Exhibit 28 in

3 front of you.

4 A. Yes.

5 18:17:09 Q. And turn to the second page.

6 A. Yes.

7 Q. Do you see that video ID

8 enclosed in the takedown notice in the

9 first in time e-mail?

10 18:17:20 A. The one that ends in W8.

11 Q. Exactly, the one that ends in W8

12 on the page that ends in Bates number

13 951.

14 A. Yes.

15 18:17:29 Q. If I can turn your attention now

16 to Exhibit 29.

17 A. Yes.

18 Q. Do you see there's a long list

19 of URLs that end in video IDs?

20 18:17:40 A. Yes.

21 Q. If I can bring your attention to

22 the eighth from the bottom?

23 A. Yes.

24 Q. Do you see that that's the same

25 18:17:49 video ID that's identified in the
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1 second page of Exhibit 28?

2 A. Yes.

3 Q. Rather than repeating this

4 exercise for every one of them, would

5 18:18:02 you agree that Exhibit 29 is at least a

6 retraction notice for some or at least

7 one of the videos represented in the

8 takedown notices attached to Exhibit

9 28?

10 18:18:14 A. Yes.

11 Q. And you have no reason to

12 believe that the rest of the videos

13 identified in Exhibit 28 weren't also

14 contained in retraction notices issued

15 18:18:25 by BayTSP on Viacom behalf to YouTube,

16 do you?

17 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection.

18 A. No.

19 Q. But I believe you testified that

20 18:18:36 it's your understanding that these

21 videos aren't live on the service

22 today?

23 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection.

24 Q. Is that right?

25 18:18:43 A. I have not checked that recently
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1 but I believe that that is the case.

2 Q. Why would that be the case?

3 A. Because we ultimately determined

4 that the rights to these clips were not

5 18:19:08 -- were not those -- were not the

6 rights of the person who complained

7 about the -- that was an inarticulate

8 way of saying that.

9 We believed that the person

10 18:19:21 filing the or complaining about the

11 takedown was not the actual rights

12 owner.

13 MR. RUBIN: I'd like to

14 introduce Exhibit 30.

15 18:19:39 (SolowP-30 is received and

16 marked for identification.)

17 Q. When you say "we", Mr. Solow,

18 who is the "we" that made that decision

19 or reached that conclusion?

20 18:20:00 A. That was the communal Viacom

21 legal community, we, the people

22 involved in this type of work, a

23 collaborative investigation.

24 Q. Exhibit 30 is a document

25 18:20:32 produced by BayTSP in this action,
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1 bearing Bates number BayTSP 003733804.

2 Do you recognize this document?

3 A. Yes.

4 Q. This is the document that

5 18:20:55 reflects the communication from Viacom

6 to BayTSP of the conclusion that you

7 just described regarding authorization

8 of the BullRun videos, isn't it?

9 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection as to

10 18:21:13 form.

11 A. Yes.

12 Q. And this came on May 7th, 2007

13 isn't that right?

14 MS. KOHLMANN: Objection.

15 18:21:26 A. Yes.

16 Q. In Exhibit 28 we were looking at

17 a moment ago on May 1st, 2007, the

18 Tuesday before is when you sent your

19 urgent e-mail asking that these videos

20 18:21:38 be restored to the service. Isn't that

21 right?

22 A. Yes.

23 Q. Mr. Solow, have you ever used

24 the YouTube service before?

25 18:22:19 A. Yes.
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1

From: Wilkens, Scott B [SWilkens@jenner.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 2:47 PM
To: Rubin, Michael
Cc: Kohlmann, Susan J.; 'Gitterman, Noah Siskind'; Volkmer, Bart
Subject: Watch Data

Michael,

I am writing in reference to our last meet and confer regarding watch data, As we have noted before, and as we repeat
here, we do not understand the relevance of the video viewing data for an account that was used to upload authorized
marketing materials, in some cases only one or two clips. And as we have repeatedly emphasized, any purported
relevance of such data has to be weighed against the privacy interests at stake for the accounts at issue. You agreed
during the last call that any non-anonymized watch data produced would be produced pursuant to the new highest level of
confidentiality under the protective order, which we believe is important in light of the privacy interests that attach to
accounts used for personal viewing. Although we continue to dispute Defendants' claim of relevance, in order to reach
agreement and ensure that the watch data for all parties is produced expeditiously, following is a list of YouTube account
names, each of which was used by Viacom to upload one or more authorized Viacom marketing clips to YouTube.
Assuming we can agree on the wording of an appropriate stipulation, which we discussed briefly on the last call, we agree
to the production of non-anonymized data for these accounts for the time period previously agreed by the parties. We
have already made clear that we do not object to the production of watch data for YouTube accounts that were used by
BayTSP, Auditude or a viral marketer acting on Viacom's behalf, although we continue to dispute the relevance of such
data. We will circulate a proposed stipulation shortly.

beheard

bestweekever

bestweekevertv

BroadwayJoe

BroadwayJoe415

chu2007

Damonjohnson

Demansr

FiveChemical

JackassTwoMovie

keithhn

mosjef73
mysticalgirl8
MTV2
MTV2AllThatRocks

mtvnewsinterns

MTVSneakAttack

NMarketing

Paraccount

ParamountClassics

ParamountGermany

paramountpictureshow

ParamountVantage

ParkMyVibe

PinkStrawberry

Reaction2006

reno911miami

SpikeTV

StuntmanForever

thinkmtv

veehonerockz
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VH1staff
virtualmtv

Regards,
Scott

Scott B. Wilkens
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001-4412
Tel (202) 639-6072
Fax (202) 661-4832
SWilkens@jenner.com
www.jenner.com

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING: This email may contain privileged or confidential information and is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized
use or disclosure of this communication is prohibited. If you believe that you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it
from your system.
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Subject: Re: Flickr & Del.icio.us 
From: "Amy Powell" <> 
To: Kristina Tipton 
Cc: Megan Crowell 

Date: Fri, 10 Mar 2006 17:27:27 +0000 

great! thanks. 

Amy Powell 
Senior Vice President, Interactive Marketing 
Paramount Pictures 

— Replied by Amy Powell on 3/10/2006 9:27:21 AM -

From:Kristina Tipton 

03/10/2006 09:18 AM 
To: Amy Powell 
cc: Amy Powell, Megan Crowell 
Subject: Re: Flickr & Del.icio.us Notes document link <http:// 
godfather3.paramount.com/88256e710071b6d7/38d46bf5e8f08834852564b500129b2c/6d2d69fb4f7c97fl8825712d005e5081> 

Both YouTube and Del.icio.us have the Nacho Confessional trailer up, and Scott knows they are both a priority 
for us to get Nacho assets on: 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_ULZRrg7LRQ&search=nacho%20libre 

http://del.icio.us/thatsfunny 

Thanks! 

Kristina Tipton 
Coordinator, Interactive Promotions & Publicity 
Paramount Pictures 
323-956-8453 

— Replied by Kristina Tipton on 3/10/2006 9:13:51 AM 

From:Amy Powell 

03/10/2006 09:10 AM 
To: Amy Powell 
cc: Kristina Tipton, Megan Crowell 
Subject: Re: Flickr & Del.icio.us Notes document link <http:// 
godfather4.paramount.com/88256fld007573c4/38d46bf5e8f08834852564b500129b2c/ 
a3ed4f84e428e01a8825712c00070e04> 

KT: can i get an update? 

Amy Powell 
Senior Vice President, Interactive Marketing 
Paramount Pictures 

CONFIDENTIAL VIA00366609 
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Replied by Amy Powell on 3/10/2006 9:10:10 AM 

Fronv.Amy Powell 
03/08/2006 05:17 PM 
To: Amy Powell 
cc: Kristina Tipton, Megan Crowell 
Subject: Re: Flickr & Del.icio.us Notes document link <http:// 
godfather3.paramount.com/88256e710071b6d7/38d46bf5e8f08834852564b500129b2c/572717427923a20b88257128008270ao 

KT: did we reach out to these sites with the confessional trailer? 

Amy Powell 
Senior Vice President, Interactive Marketing 
Paramount Pictures 

Replied by Amy Powell on 3/8/2006 5:16:22 PM 

From:Amy Powell 
03/05/2006 03:44 PM 
To: Megan Crowell 
cc: Kristina Tipton 
Subject: Re: Flickr & Del.icio.us 

megan- thanks so much for this great analysis. 

it sounds like we should concentrate on del.icio.us & youtube. 

KT: can you have Scott Hurwitz start concentrating on both sites asap? 

thanks. 

Amy Powell 
Senior Vice President, Interactive Marketing 
Paramount Pictures 

-Megan Crowell/Marketing/MP/Paramount_Pictures wrote: 

To: Amy Powell/Marketing/MP/Paramount_Pictures@Paramount_Pictures 
From: Megan Crowell/Marketing/MP/Paramount_Pictures 
Date: 03/01/2006 04:06PM 
cc: Kristina Tipton/Marketing/MP/Paramount_Pictures<3>Paramount_Pictures 
Subject: Flickr & Del.icio.us 

Hi Amy, 

Just wanted to follow up from earlier this week when you asked about opportunities to integrate our movies into 
Flickr & Del.icio.us. For Flickr, I don't feel that there are any meaningful ways to promote existing content within their 
site. However, if we were to get talent or filmmakers to shoot a production diary of sorts, I think this would be 
something that might attract attention & interest from their users. I'd imagine we could get optimal presence by 
launching this on a portal or film site, and then once off exclusive the photos could be extended to Flickr as part of a 
wide distribution. If we were limited to, for instance, one behind the scenes Beowulf pic, once off exclusive, we could 
post it to Flickr from a dummy user account & mix in other random photos for a sense of authenticity. 

CONFIDENTIAL VIA00366610 
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As for del.icio.us, I think the key way to integrate here, is to add on to the video sharing site strategy, by linking 
to our content (i.e. clips on YouTube) & tagging these links with numerous relevant terms. For Nacho I'm sure we 
could come up with 50+ terms (funny, wrestling, Jack Black, etc). Please let me know your thoughts on this and the 
broader video sharing strategy. Looking forward to actualizing these ideas. 

Megan Crowell 
Paramount Pictures Interactive Marketing 
323.956.8471 
fax: 323.862.1107 
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To:
From:
Cc:
Bee:
Received Date:
Subject:

Kevin Donahue ~kevin@youtube,com?
Andrew Lin
heather gillette ~heather@youtube,com?; Andrew Lin ~andrew_lin@paramount.com?

2006-05-051847:14 CST
Re: Hi Kevin" '/Question

Thanks Kevin,

Heather - Good to meet you"" would love to speak with you, In the short term, could you make sure that An
Inconvenient Truth trailer is not removed, It is definitely authorized to be on YouTube and we have many
partners linking/embedding it (including our own site)

Please let me know if you have any questions"

Andrew
andrew_lin@paramount.com
323/956-8873

On May 5, 2006, at 954 AM, Kevin Donahue wrote:

Andrew,

Looking forward to hammering out the plan for the new filmmakers program with you, Some time next
week, Does Friday afternoon work for you? Maybe 2pm?

RE the notice below, I was informed of this by our copyright agent yesterday, Apparently Paramount is
using some third party service to search YouTube and other sites for copyright infringing material and this is one
of the pieces of content that the third party, acting on Paramount's behalf (as I understand it) wanted us to
remove,

You can learn the details from Heather Giette who I've cc'd here,

Best,
Kevin

From: Andrew Lin
Sent: Thursday, May 04,200611 :33 PM
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To: Kevin Donahue
Subject: Hi Kevin,,'/Question

Importance: High

Kevin,

Great seeing you this week and thanks again for coming down and meeting some of the Paramount
Classics team, Let me know if you're free next week to hammer out the "new filmmakers" program,

Also - i just received this note today", is there someone that i should speak to at you YouTube
regarding the below message? Obviously, we're very happy with the Trailer being showcased on YouTube, I'm
not sure who's the "third party" who complained,

best,

Andrew

Andrew Lin - v: _ airn/msn:_ skype:_

Begin forwarded messge:

From: DMCA Complaints ?

Date: May 4, 200611 :46:55 AM PDT

To: Paramount Classics ?

Subject: Video Rejected: Copyright Infringement

Dear Member:

This is to notify you that we have removed or disabled access to the following material as a result of a
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third-party notification claiming that this material is infringing:

An Inconvenient Truth - Trailer: http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TUiP6dqPynE

Please Note: Repeat incidents of copyright infringement will result in the deletion of your account and all
videos uploaded to that account. In order to avoid future strikes against your account, please delete any videos
to which you do not own the rights, and refrain from uploading additional videos that infringe on the copyrights of
others, For more information about YouTube's copyright policy, please read the Copyright Tips guide,

If you elect to send us a counter notice, to be effective it must be a written communication provided to
our designated agent that includes substantially the following (please consult your legal counselor see 17 U,S,C,
Section 512(g)(3) to confirm these requirements)

(A) A physical or electronic signature of the subscriber.

(B) Identification of the material that has been removed or to which access has been disabled and the
location at which the material appeared before it was removed or access to it was disabled,

(C) A statement under penalty of perjury that the subscriber has a good faith belief that the material was
removed or disabled as a result of mistake or misidentification of the material to be removed or disabled,

(D) The subscriberis name, address, and telephone number, and a statement that the subscriber
consents to the jurisdiction of Federal District Court for the judicial district in which the address is located, or if
the subscriberis address is outside of the United States, for any judicial district in which the service provider may
be found, and that the subscriber will accept service of process from the person who provided notification under
subsection (c)(1 )(C) or an agent of such person,

Such written notice should be sent to our designated agent as follows:

DMCA Complaints
YouTube, Inc.
PO Box 2053
San Mateo, CA 94401

Email: copyright@youtubecom

Please note that under Section 512(f) of the Copyright Act, any person who knowingly materially
misrepresents that material or activity was removed or disabled by mistake or misidentification may be subject to
liability,

Sincerely,
YouTube, Inc,

To change or cancel your email notifications, go to your email options

Copyright @ 2006 YouTube, Inc,

abuse-copyright: tm pi

Confidential G00001-01151216








